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Independent Auditors’ Report 
 

To the Select Board 
Town of Kingfield 
Kingfield, Maine 
 
OPINIONS 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of Town of Kingfield, Maine, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Town of Kingfield, Maine’s basic financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial 
position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of 
Kingfield, Maine, as of June 30, 2023, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
BASIS FOR OPINIONS 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Town of Kingfield, Maine, and to meet our 
other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.  
 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF MANAGEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Town of Kingfield, Maine’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise 
substantial doubt shortly thereafter.  
 
AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinions. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in aggregate, they 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on financial statements.  
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

3 
 



• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test 
basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Town 
of Kingfield, Maine’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.  

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about Town of Kingfield, Maine’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period 
of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the 
audit.  
 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
Management has omitted the management discussion and analysis that accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such missing information, 
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. Our opinions on the basic financial statements are not affected by this missing 
information.  
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the schedule of changes in net OPEB 
liability and related ratios, and budgetary comparison schedule, on pages 29 and 30 be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information 
and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the 
Town of Kingfield, Maine’s basic financial statements. The combining statements, schedule of property valuation, 
assessment, and appropriation, and schedule of taxes receivable are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are 
not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived 
from and related directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. 
The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and 
certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting 
and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or the basic financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our 
opinion, the combining statements, schedule of property valuation, assessment, and appropriation, and schedule of taxes 
receivable are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

 

 
Levant, Maine  
December 13, 2023 
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Statement 1

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

ASSETS:
          Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 9,174,392$              226,144$                 9,400,536$              
Accounts receivable, net of allowance -                                 11,655                      11,655                      
Taxes receivable 158,410                    -                                 158,410                    
Tax liens receivable 18,375                      -                                 18,375                      

          Total current assets 9,351,176                237,798                    9,588,975                

          Non-current assets:
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 2,098,426                3,037,635                5,136,060                
Non-depreciable capital assets 612,534                    -                                 612,534                    

          Total non-current assets 2,710,960                3,037,635                5,748,594                

          Deferred outflows of resources:
OPEB related outflows 5,993                        -                                 5,993                        

          Total deferred outflows of resources 5,993                        -                                 5,993                        

TOTAL ASSETS 12,068,129$            3,275,433$              15,343,562$            

LIABILITIES:
          Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 406,731$                 -$                               406,731$                 
Current portion of notes payable 40,033                      -                                 40,033                      
Current portion of bonds payable 462,590                    -                                 462,590                    

          Total current liabilities 909,354                    -                                 909,354                    

          Non-current liabilities:
Bonds payable 3,556,392                -                                 3,556,392                
Note payable 136,191                    -                                 136,191                    
Accrued compensated absences 20,758                      -                                 20,758                      
OPEB liabilities 37,748                      -                                 37,748                      

          Total non-current liabilities 3,751,088                -                                 3,751,088                

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,660,443                -                                 4,660,443                

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES:
Taxes collected in advance 8,810                        -                                 8,810                        
OPEB related inflows 11,703                      -                                 11,703                      

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 20,513                      -                                 20,513                      

NET POSITION:
Net investment in capital assets 2,534,736                2,999,795                5,534,530                
Restricted (see footnotes) 68,270                      653                            68,922                      
Unrestricted 4,784,169                274,986                    5,059,154                

TOTAL NET POSITION 7,387,174                3,275,433                10,662,607              

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 12,068,129$            3,275,433$              15,343,562$            

Town of Kingfield, Maine
Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 5



Statement 2

Operating Capital
Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental Business-type

Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities Activities Total

Governmental activities:
General government 401,879$                    15,817$                  -$                             -$                              (386,062)$                            -$                                         (386,062)$                           
Public safety 185,772                      11,920                    -                                -                                (173,852)                               -                                           (173,852)                             
Public works 637,742                      -                               -                                14,988                     (622,754)                               -                                           (622,754)                             
Transfer station 259,226                      273,965                  -                                -                                14,739                                  -                                           14,739                                
Education 1,709,765                   -                               -                                -                                (1,709,765)                           -                                           (1,709,765)                          
County tax 196,452                      -                               -                                -                                (196,452)                               -                                           (196,452)                             
Social services 21,000                         -                               -                                -                                (21,000)                                 -                                           (21,000)                               
Unclassified 81,271                         -                               -                                -                                (81,271)                                 -                                           (81,271)                               
Depreciation 212,141                      -                               -                                -                                (212,141)                               -                                           (212,141)                             
     Total governmental activities 3,705,248                   301,702                  -                                14,988                     (3,388,558)                           -                                           (3,388,558)                          

Business-type activities:
Kingfield waste water department 162,845                      134,223                  -                                -                                -                                             (28,622)                               (28,622)                               

        Total business-type activities 162,845                      134,223                  -                                -                                -                                             (28,622)                               (28,622)                               

Total primary government 3,868,093$                 435,925$                -$                             14,988$                   (3,388,558)                           (28,622)                               (3,417,180)                          

General revenues:
    Property taxes, levied for general purposes 2,685,598                             -                                           2,685,598                           
    Motor vehicle excise taxes 282,138                                -                                           282,138                              
    Interest and lien fees 8,235                                     -                                           8,235                                   
Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs:
     State revenue sharing 146,785                                -                                           146,785                              
     Other 876,753                                -                                           876,753                              

Unrestricted investment earnings 114,309                                915                                      115,225                              
Interfund transfers (63,138)                                 63,138                                -                                           
Miscellaneous revenues 266,915                                -                                           266,915                              
     Total general revenues and transfers 4,317,596                             64,053                                4,381,648                           

              Changes in net position 929,037                                35,431                                964,469                              

NET POSITION - BEGINNING 6,458,137                             3,240,001                          9,698,138                           

NET POSITION - ENDING 7,387,174$                          3,275,433$                        10,662,607$                      

Program Revenues
Primary Government

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes
in Net Position

Town of Kingfield, Maine
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 6



Statement 3

Other Total
General Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 9,163,277$               11,115$                   9,174,392$               
Interfund receivable -                                  8,325                       8,325                         
Taxes receivable 158,410                     -                                158,410                    
Tax liens receivable 18,375                       -                                18,375                      

TOTAL ASSETS 9,340,061$               19,440$                   9,359,501$              

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES
   Liabilities:

Interfund payable 8,325$                       -$                              8,325$                      
Accounts payable 406,731                     -                                406,731                    
                    Total liabilities 415,056                     -                                415,056                    

   Deferred inflows of resources:
Taxes collected in advance 8,810                         -                                8,810                         
Uncollected property taxes 141,400                     -                                141,400                    
                    Total deferred inflows of resources 150,210                     -                                150,210                    

   Fund balances: (see footnotes for breakdown)
Non-spendable -                                  8,325                       8,325                         
Restricted 48,829                       11,115                     59,944                      
Assigned 5,938,873                  -                                5,938,873                 
Unassigned 2,787,093                  -                                2,787,093                 
                    Total fund balances 8,774,796                  19,440                     8,794,236                 

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES 9,340,061$               19,440$                   

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position (Stmt. 1) are different because:

Depreciable capital assets as reported on Statement 1 2,710,960                 

Long-term debt as reported on Statement 1 (4,195,206)               

Accrued compensated absences (20,758)                     

Deferred property taxes not reported on Statement 1 141,400                    

Deferred outflows of resources - OPEB related expenditures 5,993                         

Deferred inflows of resources - OPEB related inflows (11,703)                     

OPEB liabilities (37,748)                     

NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 7,387,174$              

Town of Kingfield, Maine
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
June 30, 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 7



Statement 4

Other  Total
General Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds

REVENUES;
Property taxes 2,656,131$                      -$                                   2,656,131$                         
Excise taxes 282,138                            -                                     282,138                              
Intergovernmental revenue 1,038,526                         -                                     1,038,526                           
Interest income 114,287                            22                                  114,309                              
Interest on taxes and liens 8,235                                 -                                     8,235                                   
Charges for services 301,702                            -                                     301,702                              
Other revenue 266,915                            -                                     266,915                              

Total revenues 4,667,934                         22                                  4,667,956                           

EXPENDITURES:
General government 400,495                            -                                     400,495                              
Public safety 195,772                            -                                     195,772                              
Public works 1,284,836                         -                                     1,284,836                           
Transfer station 322,546                            -                                     322,546                              
Education 1,709,765                         -                                     1,709,765                           
County tax 196,452                            -                                     196,452                              
Social services 21,000                              -                                     21,000                                
Unclassified 471,347                            -                                     471,347                              

Total expenditures 4,602,213                         -                                     4,602,213                           

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 65,721                              22                                  65,743                                

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Operating transfers in 22                                      110                                132                                      
Operating transfers (out) (63,248)                             (22)                                (63,270)                               

Total other financing sources (uses) (63,225)                             88                                  (63,138)                               

          Net change in fund balances 2,495                                 110                                2,605                                   

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING 8,772,301                         19,330                          8,791,631                           

FUND BALANCES - ENDING 8,774,796$                      19,440$                       8,794,236$                        

 

Town of Kingfield, Maine
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Governmental Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
Continued
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Statement 4
(Continued)

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds (Statement 4 ) 2,605$                       

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities (Stmt. 2) are different
due to the following items:

Depreciation expense recorded on Statement of Activities, yet not required to be recorded as 
expenditures on governmental funds (212,141)                   

Revenues in the Statement of Activities (Stmt 2) that do not provide current financial resources are
not reported as revenues in the funds. More specifically, this amount represents the change in 
 deferred property taxes. 29,467                       

Capital outlays expensed on the Governmental Funds report (Stmt. 4), yet not considered an 
expense for the purposes of Statement of Activities (Stmt. 2) 606,120                     

Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the  repayment
reduces long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Position.  More specifically, this represents 
the net amount of principal reduction in debt service made during the fiscal year. 504,370                     

Issuance of long-term debt recognized as revenue in fund statements, yet not considered revenue
for purposes of the government-wide statements -                                  

Change in accrued compensated absences 1,548                         

OPEB expenses under GASB #75 are not reported in the governmental fund statements (2,932)                        

CHANGES IN NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES (SEE STMT. 2) 929,037$                  

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Town of Kingfield, Maine
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures,

and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds
to the Statement of Activities

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 9



Statement 5

Business-type activities
Enterprise Funds

Sewer

ASSETS:
Current assets:
          Cash and cash equivalents 226,144$                          
          Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 11,655                               
                    Total current assets 237,798                             

Non-current assets:
          Capital assets:
               Property, plant, and equipment 4,591,395                         
               Less accumulated depreciation (1,553,761)                        
                    Total non-current assets 3,037,635                         

TOTAL ASSETS 3,275,433$                       

NET POSITION:
Net investment in capital assets 2,999,795$                       
Restricted - grant funds 653                                     
Unrestricted 274,986                             
TOTAL NET POSITION 3,275,433                         

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 3,275,433$                       

Town of Kingfield, Maine
Statement of Net Position

Proprietary Funds
June 30, 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 10



Statement 6

Business-type activities
Enterprise Funds

Sewer

Operating revenues:
Charges for services 95,518$                            
Pumping fees 5,290                                 
Miscellaneous revenue 33,415                               
               Total operating revenues 134,223                            

Operating expenses:
Operations 79,118                               
Administrative operating costs 8,726                                 
Utilities 9,706                                 
Depreciation 64,268                               
Other expenses 1,026                                 
               Total operating expenses 162,845                            

                    Operating income (loss) (28,622)                             

Non-operating revenues (expenses):
Transfers in (out) 63,138                               
Interest income 915                                    
               Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 64,053                               

                    Net income (loss) 35,431                               

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING 3,240,001                         

NET ASSETS - ENDING 3,275,433$                       

Town of Kingfield, Maine
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Assets

Proprietary Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 11



Statement 7

Business-type activities
Enterprise Funds

Sewer
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Receipts from customers 138,544$                                    
Payments to suppliers (138,092)                                     
                    Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 451                                              

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Transfers to/from general fund - net 63,138                                        
                    Net cash provided (used) in non-capital financing activities 63,138                                        

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Payment on line of credit (77,161)                                       
Interest income 915                                              
Purchase of capital assets (19,947)                                       
                     Net cash provided (used) by investing activities (96,193)                                       

          Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (32,604)                                       

CASH BALANCE - BEGINNING OF YEAR 258,747                                      

CASH BALANCE - END OF YEAR 226,144$                                    

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:

     Operating income (loss) (28,622)$                                     

Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided (used) in operating activities:
     Depreciation expense 59,268                                        
Change in net assets and liabilities:
     Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable (122,460)                                     
     (Increase)/decrease in accounts receivable 92,265                                        

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 451$                                           

Town of Kingfield, Maine
Statement of Cash Flows

Proprietary Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 12



































TOWN OF KINGFIELD, MAINE 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 
 
 

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information start with one year of information as of the 
implementation of GASB No. 75, but eventually will build up to 10 years of information. The schedule 
below shows changes in total OPEB liability and related ratios required by GASB No. 75. 
 

 FYE 2023 FYE 2022 FYE 2021 FYE 2020 FYE 2019 FYE 2018 
Total OPEB Liability       
Service cost (BOY) $ 4,799 $ 5,079 $ 4,488 $ 3,993 $ 4,333 $ 3,572 
Interest (includes interest on 
service cost) 

857 966 1,030 1,106 840 606 

Changes of benefit terms 0 0 0 (660) 0 0 
Differences between expected 
and actual experience 

0 (4,394) 0 (988) 0 1,131 

Changes of assumptions (4,547) (4,971) 2,270 6,906 (2,231) 2,351 
Benefit payments, including 
refunds of member contributions 

(327) (413) (397) (55) (53) (5) 

Net change in total OPEB liability $ 782 $ (3,733) $ 7,391 $ 10,302 $ 2,889 $ 7,655 
 
Total OPEB liability – beginning 

 
$ 36,966 

 
$ 40,699 

 
$33,308 

 
$ 23,006 

 
$ 20,117 

 
$ 12,462 

Total OPEB liability – ending $ 37,748 $ 36,966 $ 40,699 $ 33,308 $ 23,006 $ 20,117 
 
Plan fiduciary net position 

      

Contributions – employer 327 413 397 55 53 5 
Contributions – member 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Net investment income 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Benefit payments, including 
refunds of member contributions 

(327) (413) (397) (55) (53) (5) 

Administrative expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Net change in plan fiduciary net 
position 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
Plan fiduciary net position – 
beginning 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Plan fiduciary net position – 
ending 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
Net OPEB liability – endings 

 
$ 37,748 

 
$ 36,966 

 
$ 40,699 

 
$ 33,308 

 
$ 23,006 

 
$ 20,117 

 
Plan fiduciary net position as a 
percentage of the total OPEB 
liability 

 
0.0% 

 
0.0% 

 
0.0% 

 
0.0% 

 
0.0% 

 
0.0% 

 
Covered employee payroll 

 
$ 207,396 

 
$ 207,396 

 
$ 141,800 

 
$ 144,480 

 
$ 

144,480 

 
$ 144,480 

Net OPEB liability as a percentage 
of covered employee payroll 

18.2% 17.8% 28.7% 23.5% 15.9% 13.9% 
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Schedule A

Variance with
Final Budget-

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (negative)
REVENUES:
         Property taxes 2,673,218$            2,673,218$            2,656,131$              (17,087)$                                  
         Excise taxes 251,600                  251,600                 282,138                   30,538                                      
         Intergovernmental revenue 1,207,415               1,207,415              1,038,526                (168,889)                                  
         Interest income -                               -                               114,287                   114,287                                    
         Interest on taxes and liens -                               -                               8,235                        8,235                                        
         Charges for services 274,100                  274,100                 301,702                   27,602                                      
         Other revenues 2,600                      2,600                      266,915                   264,315                                    
                Total revenues 4,408,933               4,408,933              4,667,934                259,001                                    

EXPENDITURES:
         General government 412,900                  605,832                 400,495                   205,337                                    
         Public safety 245,738                  349,398                 195,772                   153,627                                    
         Public works 929,284                  3,018,793              1,284,836                1,733,957                                
         Transfer station 336,058                  406,874                 322,546                   84,329                                      
         Education 1,709,765               1,709,765              1,709,765                0                                                
         County tax 192,636                  192,636                 196,452                   (3,816)                                       
         Social services 22,500                    22,500                    21,000                      1,500                                        
         Unclassified 487,886                  569,738                 471,347                   98,391                                      
               Total expenditures 4,336,767               6,875,537              4,602,213                2,273,324                                

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 72,166                    (2,466,604)             65,721                      2,532,324                                

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
         Operating transfers in -                               -                               22                              (22)                                            
         Operating transfers (out) (55,500)                   (55,500)                  (63,248)                    7,748                                        
               Total other financing sources (55,500)                   (55,500)                  (63,225)                    7,725                                        

                    Net changes in fund balances 2,495                        

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING 8,772,301                

FUND BALANCES - ENDING 8,774,796$              

Budgeted Amounts

Town of Kingfield, Maine
General Fund

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023
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Schedule B

Total Other
Permanent Governmental

Funds Funds
ASSETS:
          Cash and cash equivalents 11,115$               11,115$                   
          Interfund receivable 8,325                    8,325                       

TOTAL ASSETS 19,440$               19,440$                   

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE:

          Fund Balance:
                    Non-spendable - endowments 8,325$                 8,325$                     
                    Restricted - Wyman scholarship 11,115                 11,115                     
                         Total fund balance 19,440                 19,440                     

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 19,440$               19,440$                   

Town of Kingfield, Maine
Combining Balance Sheet - All Other Non-Major Governmental Funds

June 30, 2023
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Schedule C

Total Other
Permanent Governmental

Funds Funds
REVENUES:
          Interest Income 22$                          22$                             
                         Total revenues 22                            22                               

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 22                            22                               

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) OF FUNDS:
          Transfer from General Fund 110                          110                             
          Transfer (to) General Fund (22)                           (22)                              
                         Total other financing sources (uses) 88                            88                               

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 110                          110                             

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING OF YEAR 19,330                     19,330                       

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR 19,440$                  19,440$                     

Town of Kingfield, Maine
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

All Other Non-Major Governmental Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023
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Schedule D

Assessed  Valuation:
Real estate valuation 132,121,703$              
Personal property valuation 1,541,200                     

Total valuation 133,662,903                

Tax Commitment:
Tax assessment at $20.00 per thousand 2,673,218                     

Reconciliation of Commitment with Appropriation:
Current year tax commitment, as above 2,673,218                     
Estimated revenues 1,770,615                     
Budgeted transfers out (55,500)                         

Appropriations per original budget 4,388,333                     
           

Overlay (51,566)                         

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,336,767$                  

Town of Kingfield, Maine
Schedule of Property Valuation, Assessment, and Appropriations

General Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023
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 Schedule E

Taxes receivable:
Real property 151,243$           
Personal property 7,166                 

158,410$            

Tax liens receivable:
2022 14,974               
2021 2,807                 
2020 594                     

18,375                 

TOTAL TAXES AND TAX LIENS RECEIVABLE 176,784$            

 

Town of Kingfield, Maine
Schedule of Taxes and Tax Liens Receivable 

General Fund
June 30, 2023
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